

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-_____
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 16-1992-CF-13193

TONEY DERON DAVIS,

Petitioner,

vs.

**JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,**

Respondent.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida*

*Honorable Judge Henry E. Davis
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division CR-E*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**THE SICHTA FIRM, LLC.
RICK A. SICHTA, ESQUIRE**

Fla. Bar No.: 669903

SUSANNE K. SICHTA

Fla. Bar No.: 059108

JOE HAMRICK, ESQUIRE

Fla. Bar No.: 047049

301 W. Bay St., Ste. 14124

904-329-7246

rick@sichtalaw.com

Attorneys for Mr. Davis

RECEIVED, 09/22/2017 10:18:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	2
JURISDICTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
ISSUE ONE	7
MR. DAVIS IS ENTITLED TO HAVE <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> AND <i>HURST V. STATE</i> APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO VACATE HIS UNCONSTITUTIONAL DEATH SENTENCE, PURSUANT TO <i>MONTGOMERY V. LOUISIANA</i>	7
I. Petitioner’s death sentence violates <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> and <i>Hurst v. State</i>	7
II. The <i>Hurst</i> error in Petitioner’s case was not harmless in light of the non-unanimous jury recommendation	11
III. The <i>Hurst</i> decisions should apply retroactively to Petitioner under federal law	15
A. The <i>Hurst</i> decisions announced a substantive new rule that must apply retroactively	16
1. Substantive new rules apply retroactively, even when they have procedural components	16
2. The <i>Hurst</i> decisions announced a substantive new rule that must apply retroactively	19

B.	The retroactivity line drawn at <i>Ring</i> is inconsistent with federal law and violates constitutional mandates under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments	25
1.	The current <i>Ring</i> -based retroactivity line violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment prohibition against imposing death sentences in an arbitrary and capricious manner.....	26
2.	The current <i>Ring</i> -based retroactivity line violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s right to equal protection and due process in capital sentencing.....	29
3.	This Court’s holding in <i>Hitchcock v. State</i> and <i>Asay v. State</i> do not undermine Petitioner’s right to <i>Hurst</i> retroactivity under federal law	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	a
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT.....	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abdool v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1106 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Altersberger v. State</i> , 216 So. 3d 621 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	27, 31
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Asay v. Jones</i> , Nos. 2017 WL 3472836 (Fla. Aug. 14, 2017).....	37
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	36, 38
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 312 (2002).....	8, 19
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 670 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Jones</i> , No. SC17-433, 2017 WL 2874121 (Fla. July 6, 2017).....	12
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Banks v. Jones</i> , 219 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Bargo v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001).....	27
<i>Bowles v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 930 (2002).....	27
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2017).....	11
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 648 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Brookins v. State</i> , No. SC14-418, 2017 WL 1409664 (Fla. Apr. 13, 2017).....	13
<i>Brooks v. Jones</i> , 2017 WL 944235 (Fla. Mar. 10, 2017).....	13
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980).....	25
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	25
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 2017).....	13, 28
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	27

<i>Card v. Jones</i> , 219 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2017).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Caylor v. State</i> , 218 So. 3d 416 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 534 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	15
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1055, 1060 (Fla. 1997).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014).....	5
<i>Deviney v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 794 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , 2017 WL 411331 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	30
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983).....	5
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	33
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 447 U.S. 399 (1986).....	33
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1241 (Fla. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	19, 26, 29, 37
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19, 20, 26
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	31
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , No. 4:15-cv-256 (N.D. Fla. May 27, 2016).....	24
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 625 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 201 So. 3d 628 (Fla. 2016).....	29
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 783 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Hampton v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Jones</i> , 217 So. 3d 1032 (Fla. 2017).....	10
<i>Hertz v. Jones</i> , 218 So. 3d 428 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 640 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	33
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 2017 WL 3431500 (Fla. Aug. 10, 2017).....	32, 36, 38

<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 863 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Hojan v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 982 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	23
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	23
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 2017).....	10, 13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016).....	13, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 2017).....	8
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 568 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003).....	28
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	30
<i>McMillian v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	16
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 811 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2002).....	27
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Newberry v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	33, 34
<i>Okafor v. State</i> , No. SC15-2136, 2017 WL 2481266 (Fla. June 8, 2017).....	12
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 1269 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Pasha v. State</i> , No. SC13-1551, 2017 WL 1954975 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	12
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	10

<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 571 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Rauf v. Delaware</i> , 145 A. 3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robards v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 568 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	17, 22
<i>Serrano v. State</i> , 2017 WL 1954980 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	12
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	30, 32
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 722 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	22
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	18, 21, 22
<i>White v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 2017 WL 2806711 (Fla. June 29, 2017).....	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 2016).....	12, 13
